9418-C Midway / PO Box 98

)
0 D U H H A M Durham, CA 95938

IRRIGATION DISTRICT (530) 343-1594
SERVING DUR COMMUNITY SINCE 1948

https://www.didwater.org/

Durham Irrigation District Board of Directors
Board Meeting
February 21, 2023 - 5:30 PM

AGENDA
COPIES OF THIS AGENDA AVAILABLE FROM:
Durham Irrigation District Office or Online at www.didwater.org

« The Board of Directors is committed to making its meetings accessible to all citizens. Any person
requiring special accommodation to participate is requested to contact the District Office at 530-
343-1594 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting.

« The Board of Directors or its Chair, pursuant to Government Code section 54954.3, reserve the
right to impose reasonable regulations governing public participation on agenda and non-agenda
items, including limiting the total amount of time allocated to public testimony on particular
issues and for each individual speaker.

+ Starred items ( * ) indicate materials in the agenda packet.

Posted: 2:30 PM, February 17, 2023 at 9418-C Midway, Durham, CA 95938 and www.didwater.org.

Board of Directors: District Staff:
Matt Doyle, Chair Mike Butler, Water Operator
Raymond Cooper, Director Jeannie Trizzino, Administrative Assistant

Kevin Phillips, Director
AGENDA ITEMS:

1 CALLTO ORDER
1.1  Roll Call/Establishment of Quorum
1.2 Introduction of Guests

2  CLOSED SESSION — ANTICIPATED LITIGATION (Government Code §54956.9(d)(2) or (d)(3))
2.1 Significant exposure to litigation; one potential case.

3 PUBLIC COMMENT

Members of the public wishing to address the Board on items not listed on the Agenda:

The Durham Irrigation District Board of Directors may take official action only on items included in the
posted agenda for a specific scheduled meeting. Items addressed during the Public Comment section are
generally matters not included on the agenda and therefore, the Board will not take action at this
scheduled meeting. However, such items may be put on the agenda for a future meeting. The public
shall have the opportunity to address items that are on the posted agenda.

Speakers shall be limited to three minutes each.
4  PRESENTATIONS

All Items Informational/Possible Action
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5 CONSENT AGENDA

All items listed under the Consent Agenda are considered to be routine and will be enacted by one
motion unless an item is removed. Resolutions will be read by title only. There will be no separate
discussion of these items unless members of the Board, or persons in the audience, request specific
items to be removed from the Consent Agenda to the Regular Agenda for separate discussion, prior to
the time the Board votes on the motion to adopt the Consent Agenda. If any item(s) are removed from
the Consent Agenda, the item(s) will be considered immediately following action on the Consent
Agenda.

Action Requested: That the Board of Directors approve the following Consent Agenda items.

5.1 Monthly Financial Report for January 2023, including:
5.1.1 * Balance Sheet
5.1.2  * Profit & Loss Statement
5.1.3  * Previous Year Comparison
5.1.4 * General Ledger
5.1.5 * Board Recap, Water Sales and AR Aging Report

5.2 * Approval of the Warrant Sheet from January 17, 2023 to February 20, 2023, including
payments, deposits, and transaction adjustments.

5.3  * Approval of the minutes for the January 18, 2023 and November 19, 2021 Regular Board
Meetings.

6 REGULAR AGENDA
6.1 Items Removed from Consent Agenda
7  CORRESPONDENCE

All Items Informational/Possible Action/Direction
7.1 * Ltr. from Button (01.18.2023) public records request
7.2 * Ltr. from Button (01.30.2023) public records request
7.3 * Ltr. to Button from Counsel (02.01.2023) response to request for documents
7.4 * Ltr. from Button to Counsel (02.16.2023) public records request
7.5  *Ltr. from SDRMA (01.26.2023) premium estimate
7.6 * Ltr. from SDRMA (01.18.2023) notification of nominations — FYl only
7.7  * Ltr. from Butte County Office of Emergency Mgmt (01.23.2023) Hazard Mitigation
7.8  *Joint Association Letter to EPA on Cybersecurity (01.25.2023) — FYl only
7.9  *Ltr.to AQMD (01.17.2023) permit renewal for backup generators — FYl only
7.10 * Ltr. from CSDA (01.30.2023) CSDA BOD nominations — FYl only
7.11 * Ltr. from Cal OES (02.08.2023) State Hazard Mitigation Plan update for review — FYl only
7.12  * NCWA Annual Meeting Announcement (03.03.2023) — FYl only

8  WATER OPERATIONS BUSINESS

8.1 Ongoing/New Business
All Items Informational/Possible Action/Direction

8.2  * Review of Water Operator Log for January 2023 (Operator Mike Butler)
8.3 * Monthly Work Order Status Report through February 15, 2023
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8.3.1 *Work Order 111 - Acct 933 - 9387 Holland Avenue (10.13.2021)
9  GENERAL BUSINESS

9.1 District Activities and Status Report from District Engineer.
(All Items Informational/Possible Action/Direction)
9.1.1 Status Updates and Activities Not Requiring Board Action
9.1.1.1 Project Update: Bid Package for the Brown/Faber Alley Main Line
Replacement Project.
9.1.1.2 Capital Improvement Plan Update.
9.1.2 Project Update: USBR Grant and Lead Service Laterals Replacement Projects and
Timeline.
Action Requested: Update from District Engineer and staff on status of grant.
* Grant extension 02 was finalized included in agenda packet for review. Project
completion date of 12/31/2023.

9.1.3 Easement Agreement between DID and DUSD for connections along east side of
Durham Dayton Highway.
Action Requested: Status update from District Counsel or District Engineer on
draft letter agreement.

9.2 Development Projects. Review status of development projects’ activities.
9.2.1 No development project updates.
9.3  * Butte County Special District Association Call for Nominations

Action Requested: Discuss and advise staff if District will nominate Special District Regular
Enterprise Member to the Bute County Special District Association (BCSDA) and if
there are any changes to the BCSDA contact roster.

9.4  Annual Audit 2020.
9.4.1 * 2020 Draft Audit
Action Requested: Discuss and approve 2020 Draft Audit.
9.4.2 * MHW CPA 2020 Audit Representation Letter (unexecuted)
Action Requested: Review and sign representation letter, which confirms the
representations and conditions under which the CPA prepared the 2020 audit.
After the letter is signed, the District will receive the finalized 2020 Annual
Audit.
9.5 Memorandum to Board
9.5.1 Regarding Acct 684 — 2469 Tracy Ranch Road.
Action Requested: Response to owner following discussion at previous board
meetings.
9.5.2 Memorandum to Board (02.15.2023) Staff Vacation
9.6  Update on Accounts Receivable Status.
Action Requested: Update from staff on collections status.
9.7  Policy and Procedure Manual Updates.
9.7.1 Introduction (Doyle)
9.7.2  Water Rates, Operating fees, and Billing Procedure (Phillips)
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10 ATTORNEY REPORT

10.1 Updates from Legal Counsel not discussed under other Agenda Items
See Closed Session Items in Section 13.

10.2 Updates on Vina GSA Fee allocation
11 VINA GSA

(All Items Informational/Possible Action/Direction)
See Vina GSA Calendar online here: https://www.vinagsa.org/calendar
11.1 Vina GSA SHAC Meetings
11.2 Vina GSA Board Meetings
Presentation from February 8, 2023 Vina GSA Board meeting included in agenda packet.
* Vina GSA Board Presentation (02.08.2023) Vina GSA Governance and Funding
11.3 Vina GSA/RCRD GSA Board Meetings

12 DIRECTORS’ COMMENTS:

Opportunity for Board comments on items not listed on the agenda.
13 CLOSED SESSION — if needed

13.1 Conference with counsel on litigation in the matter of AquAlliance, et al. v. Vina GSA, et al.
14 ADJOURNMENT

Adjourn to the next Regular Board Meeting, March 21, 2023.

Please note that there is a scheduled Proposition 218 Special Hearing on March 20, 2023.

See the District website for more information — www.didwater.org .
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ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
Current Assets
Cash
Cash on Hand
Development Fees
Savings
California CLASS
Total Current Assets
Total Checking/Savings
Total Current Assets
Fixed Assets
CAPITAL ASSETS
Depreciable Assets
Equipment
Mains
Pumps
Structures
Wells
Less Accum. Dep'n
Total Depreciable Assets
Total CAPITAL ASSETS
Non-Depreciable Assets
Land
Total Non-Depreciable Assets

Total Fixed Assets
TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Equity
NET POSITION
Net Investment in Capital Asset
Total NET POSITION
Unrestricted Net Assets
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

Durham Irrigation District

Balance Sheet
As of January 31, 2023

Jan 31, 23

90,394.91
100.00
36,660.24
14,380.44
183,100.53
324,636.12
324,636.12
324,636.12

44,352.70
623,540.00
172,575.00

16,084.00
127,486.00

-434,456.00

549,581.70

549,581.70

20,331.00
20,331.00

569,912.70
894,548.82

566,549.00
566,549.00
329,892.09

-1,892.27

894,548.82
894,548.82
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Durham Irrigation District

Profit & Loss

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Water Sales Income
OPERATING REVENUES
Water Sales
Total OPERATING REVENUES
Total Water Sales Income
Total Income
Expense
Contract Services
Accounting Fees
Engineering Support
Legal Fees
Total Contract Services
OPERATING EXPENSES
Administration
Board Stipends
District Wages, Taxes, Insur.
Insurance
Payroll Service Fees
Payroll Tax Expense
Wages
Total District Wages, Taxes, Insur.
Fees, Dues, Memberships
Office Expense
Postage
Supplies
Website Hosting
Total Office Expense
Rent
Software Fees
Utilities
Garbage
Gas & Electric
Telephone/Internet
Total Utilities
Water System Maint,Repair,Repl
Regular Operations & Maint
O & M Supplies

Weed Management

Total Regular Operations & Maint

Water System Repair & Repl.+
Water Operator

Total Water System Repair & Repl.+
Total Water System Maint,Repair,Repl

January 2023

Jan 23

30,527.77

30,527.77

30,527.77

30,527.77

850.00
6,972.50
2,160.00

9,982.50

300.00

1,190.86
298.20
302.55

2,597.00

4,388.61
4,990.58

800.00
306.66
75.00
T 118166
650.00

100.00

124.16
4,204.73
200.76
4,529.65

2,472.82
800.00

3,272.82

3,378.28
3,378.28
6,651.10
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Total Administration
Bank Service Charges
Total OPERATING EXPENSES
Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
NON-OPERATING REVENUE
Interest Income
Total NON-OPERATING REVENUE
Total Other Income

Net Other Income
Net Income

Durham Irrigation District

Profit & Loss
January 2023

Jan 23

22,791.60
345.48

23,137.08

33,119.58

-2,591.81

699.54

699.54

699.54

699.54
-1,892.27
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Durham Irrigation District

Profit & Loss
January 2023

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income
Water Sales Income
OPERATING REVENUES
Demand Fees
Water Sales
Total OPERATING REVENUES
Total Water Sales Income
Total Income
Expense
Contract Services
Accounting Fees
Engineering Support
Legal Fees
Total Contract Services
OPERATING EXPENSES
Administration
Board Stipends
Contract Services
District Wages, Taxes, Insur.
Insurance
Payroll Service Fees
Payroll Tax Expense
Wages
Total District Wages, Taxes, Insur.
Fees, Dues, Memberships
Office Expense
Postage
Supplies
Website Hosting
Total Office Expense
Rent
Software Fees
Utilities
Garbage
Gas & Electric
Telephone/Internet
Total Utilities
Water System Maint,Repair,Repl
Regular Operations & Maint
O & M Supplies
Water Testing Fees
Weed Management

Total Regular Operations & Maint

Jan 23 Jan 22 $ Change % Change
0.00 30.00 -30.00 -100.0%
30,527.77 28,168.13 2,359.64 8.38%
30,527.77 28,198.13 2,329.64 8.26%
30,527.77 28,198.13 2,329.64 8.26%
30,527.77 28,198.13 2,329.64 8.26%
850.00 837.00 13.00 1.55%
6,972.50 990.00 5,982.50 604.29%
2,160.00 0.00  2,160.00 100.0%
9,982.50 1,827.00 8,155.50 446.39%
300.00 300.00 0.00 0.0%
0.00 821.72 -821.72 -100.0%
1,190.86 1,191.73 -0.87 -0.07%
298.20 270.82 27.38 10.11%
302.55 193.15 109.40 56.64%
2,597.00 2,018.50 578.50 28.66%
4,388.61  3,674.20 714.41 19.44%
4,990.58  4,099.79 890.79 21.73%
800.00 0.00 800.00 100.0%
306.66 251.20 55.46 22.08%
75.00 75.00 0.00 0.0%
1,181.66 326.20 855.46 262.25%
650.00 450.00 200.00 44.44%
100.00 100.00 0.00 0.0%
124.16 118.06 6.10 5.17%
4,204.73  3,677.44 527.29 14.34%
200.76 179.64 21.12 11.76%
4,529.65 3,975.14 554.51 13.95%
2,472.82 0.00 2,472.82 100.0%
0.00 76.80 -76.80 -100.0%
800.00 800.00 0.00 0.0%
3,272.82 876.80 2,396.02 273.27%
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Water System Repair
Repairs
Contractor

Water Operator

Total Water System Repair & Repl.+
Total Water System Maint,Repair,Repl

Total Administration
Bank Service Charges
Total OPERATING EXPENSES
Total Expense
Net Ordinary Income
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
NON-OPERATING REVENUE
Interest Income
Total NON-OPERATING REVENUE
Total Other Income

Net Other Income
Net Income

Durham Irrigation District

Profit & Loss
January 2023

Jan 23 Jan 22 $ Change % Change
& Repl.+

0.00 3,288.20 -3,288.20 -100.0%
0.00 3,400.00 -3,400.00 -100.0%
3,378.28  3,140.00 238.28 7.59%
3,378.28 9,828.20 -6,449.92 -65.63%
6,651.10 10,705.00 -4,053.90 -37.87%
22,791.60 24,452.05 -1,660.45 -6.79%
345.48 219.44 126.04 57.44%
23,137.08 24,671.49 -1,534.41 -6.22%
33,119.58 26,498.49 6,621.09 24.99%
-2,591.81 1,699.64  -4,291.45 -252.49%
699.54 0.12 699.42 582,850.0%
699.54 0.12 699.42 582,850.0%
699.54 0.12 699.42 582,850.0%
699.54 0.12 699.42 582,850.0%
-1,892.27 1,699.76  -3,592.03 -211.33%
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Durham Irrigation District

General Ledger
As of January 31, 2023

Date Num Name Memo Paid Amount Balance

Current Assets 326,528.39
Cash 92,986.72
01/03/2023 Deposit Deposit 51.84 93,038.56
01/03/2023 Postalia -200.00 92,838.56
01/03/2023 Bank Charge -345.48 92,493.08
01/03/2023 Deposit Deposit 387.41 92,880.49
01/04/2023 Deposit Deposit 1,319.21 94,199.70
01/05/2023 Deposit Deposit 943.55 95,143.25
01/05/2023 Staples -306.66 94,836.59
01/05/2023 Postalia -200.00 94,636.59
01/06/2023 Deposit Deposit 211.76 94,848.35
01/09/2023 Deposit Deposit 274.14 95,122.49
01/09/2023 Deposit Deposit 261.24 95,383.73
01/09/2023 Deposit Deposit 247.95 95,631.68
01/10/2023 Deposit Deposit 217.73 95,849.41
01/10/2023 State Compensation Insura... -167.85 95,681.56
01/11/2023 Deposit Deposit 134.10 95,815.66
01/12/2023 Wages -753.46 95,062.20
01/12/2023 Deposit Deposit 194.64 95,256.84
01/13/2023 Deposit Deposit 332.64 95,589.48
01/13/2023 Paychex -176.60 95,412.88
01/13/2023 Payroll Taxes -387.60 95,025.28
01/17/2023 9793 Kevin Phillips Jan 2023 -100.00 94,925.28
01/17/2023 9794 James M. Doyle Jan 2023 -100.00 94,825.28
01/17/2023 9795 Raymond Cooper Jan 2023 -100.00 94,725.28
01/17/2023 9796 JC Hernandez Maintenance Dec alley clean-up -800.00 93,925.28
01/17/2023 9797 Sierra Water Utility chlorine, parts, add'l labor -2,428.85 91,496.43
01/17/2023 9798 Ferguson Waterworks parts -43.97 91,452.46
01/17/2023 9799 Camp & McLaughlin Jan 2023 -650.00 90,802.46
01/17/2023 9800 PG & E -4,204.73 86,597.73
01/17/2023 9801 Recology -124.16 86,473.57
01/17/2023 9802 Sequoyah -100.00 86,373.57
01/17/2023 9803 Streamline -75.00 86,298.57
01/17/2023 9804 Sheryl Bosman bookkeeping -850.00 85,448.57
01/17/2023 9805 Carter Law Office -2,160.00 83,288.57
01/17/2023 9810 Northstar Engineering CIP budget/rate study/meet... -4,715.00 78,573.57
01/17/2023 9807 Sierra Water Utility -3,378.28 75,195.29
01/17/2023 9806 Luhdorff Scalmanini Consult... -2,257.50 72,937.79
01/17/2023 9808 Butte County Elections Divis... Nov 2022 election fees -429.90 72,507.89
01/17/2023 9809 State Water Resources Con...  water system annual fees -4,560.68 67,947.21
01/17/2023 Deposit Deposit 7,357.75 75,304.96
01/17/2023 Deposit Deposit 4,538.80 79,843.76
01/17/2023 Deposit Deposit 2,761.34 82,605.10
01/17/2023 Deposit Deposit 524.49 83,129.59
01/17/2023 Deposit Deposit 47715 83,606.74
01/17/2023 Deposit Deposit 208.20 83,814.94
01/17/2023 Deposit Deposit 149.57 83,964.51
01/18/2023 Deposit Deposit 166.69 84,131.20
01/19/2023 Deposit Deposit 322.98 84,454.18
01/20/2023 Comcast -200.76 84,253.42
01/23/2023 Deposit Deposit 433.33 84,686.75
01/23/2023 Deposit Deposit 237.64 84,924.39
01/23/2023 Deposit Deposit 60.00 84,984.39
01/24/2023 Deposit Deposit 100.00 85,084.39
01/26/2023 Deposit Deposit 229.19 85,313.58
01/27/2023 Deposit Deposit 470.72 85,784.30
01/27/2023 Postalia -200.00 85,584.30
01/27/2023 Payroll Taxes -585.51 84,998.79
01/27/2023 Wages -1,172.98 83,825.81
01/30/2023 Paychex -121.60 83,704.21
01/30/2023 Postalia -200.00 83,504.21
01/30/2023 Deposit Deposit 648.57 84,152.78
01/30/2023 Deposit Deposit 7,065.14 91,217.92
01/30/2023 Deposit Deposit 200.00 91,417.92
01/31/2023 State Compensation Insura... -1,023.01 90,394.91
Total Cash -2,591.81 90,394.91

Cash on Hand 100.00
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Durham Irrigation District

General Ledger
As of January 31, 2023

Date Num Name Memo Paid Amount Balance
Total Cash on Hand 100.00
Development Fees 36,660.24
Total Development Fees 36,660.24
Savings 14,380.32
01/31/2023 Deposit Deposit 0.12 14,380.44
Total Savings 0.12 14,380.44
California CLASS 182,401.11
01/31/2023 Deposit Deposit 699.42 183,100.53
Total California CLASS 699.42 183,100.53
Total Current Assets -1,892.27 324,636.12
CAPITAL ASSETS 549,581.70
Depreciable Assets 549,581.70
Equipment 44,352.70
Total Equipment 44,352.70
Mains 623,540.00
Total Mains 623,540.00
Pumps 172,575.00
Total Pumps 172,575.00
Structures 16,084.00
Total Structures 16,084.00
Wells 127,486.00
Total Wells 127,486.00
Less Accum. Dep'n -434,456.00
Total Less Accum. Dep'n -434,456.00
Total Depreciable Assets 549,581.70
Total CAPITAL ASSETS 549,581.70
Non-Depreciable Assets 20,331.00
Land 20,331.00
Total Land 20,331.00
Total Non-Depreciable Assets 20,331.00
NET POSITION -566,549.00
Net Investment in Capital Asset -566,549.00
Total Net Investment in Capital Asset -566,549.00
Total NET POSITION -566,549.00
Unrestricted Net Assets -329,892.09
Total Unrestricted Net Assets -329,892.09
Water Sales Income 0.00
OPERATING REVENUES 0.00
Water Sales 0.00
01/03/2023 Deposit Deposit -51.84 -51.84
01/03/2023 Deposit Deposit -387.41 -439.25
01/04/2023 Deposit Deposit -1,319.21 -1,758.46
01/05/2023 Deposit Deposit -943.55 -2,702.01
01/06/2023 Deposit Deposit -211.76 -2,913.77
01/09/2023 Deposit Deposit -274.14 -3,187.91
01/09/2023 Deposit Deposit -261.24 -3,449.15
01/09/2023 Deposit Deposit -247.95 -3,697.10
01/10/2023 Deposit Deposit -217.73 -3,914.83
01/11/2023 Deposit Deposit -134.10 -4,048.93
01/12/2023 Deposit Deposit -194.64 -4,243.57
01/13/2023 Deposit Deposit -332.64 -4,576.21
01/17/2023 Deposit Deposit -7,357.75 -11,933.96
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Durham Irrigation District

General Ledger
As of January 31, 2023

Date Num Name Memo Paid Amount Balance
01/17/2023 Deposit Deposit -4,538.80 -16,472.76
01/17/2023 Deposit Deposit -2,761.34 -19,234.10
01/17/2023 Deposit Deposit -524.49 -19,758.59
01/17/2023 Deposit Deposit -477.15 -20,235.74
01/17/2023 Deposit Deposit -208.20 -20,443.94
01/17/2023 Deposit Deposit -149.57 -20,593.51
01/18/2023 Deposit Deposit -166.69 -20,760.20
01/19/2023 Deposit Deposit -322.98 -21,083.18
01/23/2023 Deposit Deposit -433.33 -21,516.51
01/23/2023 Deposit Deposit -237.64 -21,754.15
01/23/2023 Deposit Deposit -60.00 -21,814.15
01/24/2023 Deposit Deposit -100.00 -21,914.15
01/26/2023 Deposit Deposit -229.19 -22,143.34
01/27/2023 Deposit Deposit -470.72 -22,614.06
01/30/2023 Deposit Deposit -648.57 -23,262.63
01/30/2023 Deposit Deposit -7,065.14 -30,327.77
01/30/2023 Deposit Deposit -200.00 -30,527.77

Total Water Sales -30,527.77 -30,527.77

Total OPERATING REVENUES -30,527.77 -30,527.77

Total Water Sales Income -30,527.77 -30,527.77
Contract Services 0.00
Accounting Fees 0.00
01/17/2023 9804 Sheryl Bosman bookkeeping 850.00 850.00
Total Accounting Fees 850.00 850.00
Engineering Support 0.00
